to be lower than the comparable trailing 12-month commodity prices applicable to the second and third quarters of 2020. Based on the current outlook for future commodity
prices, we do not believe that those prices, if realized, would have a significant adverse impact on our proved oil and gas reserves volumes.

43

The table below presents various pricing scenarios to demonstrate the sensitivity of our June 30, 2020 cost center ceiling to changes in 12-month average benchmark crude oil
and natural gas prices underlying the 12-month average realized prices. The sensitivity analysis is as of June 30, 2020 and, accordingly, does not consider drilling and
completion activity, acquisitions or dispositions of oil and gas properties, production, changes in crude oil and natural gas prices, and changes in development and operating
costs occurring subsequent to June 30, 2020 that may require revisions to estimates of proved reserves.

12-Month Average
Realized Prices

Excess (deficit) of cost center
ceiling over net book value,
less related deferred income

taxes

Increase (decrease) of cost center
ceiling over net book value, less
related deferred income taxes

Full Cost Pool Scenarios
Crude Oil

($/Bbl)
Natural Gas

($/Mcf) (In millions) (In millions)
June 30, 2020 Actual $45.87 $0.95 $—

Crude Oil and Natural Gas Price Sensitivity
Crude Oil and Natural Gas +10% $50.59 $1.16 $818 $818
Crude Oil and Natural Gas -10% $41.15 $0.74 ($818) ($818)

Crude Oil Price Sensitivity
Crude Oil +10% $50.59 $0.95 $762 $762
Crude Oil -10% $41.15 $0.95 ($762) ($762)

Natural Gas Price Sensitivity
Natural Gas +10% $45.87 $1.16 $56 $56
Natural Gas -10% $45.87 $0.74 ($56) ($56)

Income taxes

The amount of income taxes recorded requires interpretations of complex rules and regulations of federal and state tax jurisdictions. We recognize current tax expense based on
estimated taxable income for the current period and the applicable statutory tax rates. We routinely assess potential uncertain tax positions and, if required, estimate and
establish accruals for such amounts. We have recognized deferred tax assets and liabilities for temporary differences, operating losses and other tax carryforwards.

Management monitors company-specific, oil and natural gas industry and worldwide economic factors and assesses the likelihood that